

12-17681

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**DAVID H. PICKUP; et al. ,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**EDMUND G. BROWN Jr., Governor of the  
State of California, in his official capacity;  
et al.,**

Defendants-Appellees,

**EQUALITY CALIFORNIA,**

Defendant/Intervenor-  
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California

No. 12-02497

The Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller, Judge

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLEES**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California

DOUGLAS J. WOODS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

TAMAR PACHTER  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL J. POWELL  
Deputy Attorney General

CRAIG J. KONNOTH  
Deputy Solicitor General

ALEXANDRA ROBERT GORDON  
State Bar No. 207650  
Deputy Attorney General  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite  
11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5509  
Fax: (415) 703-5480  
Email:  
Alexandra.RobertGordon@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
I.    Sexual Orientation Change Efforts Have Been Widely Discredited .....	7
II.   SB 1172 is Part of a Comprehensive Scheme Regulating the Mental Health Professions to Protect Public Health and Safety .....	9
III.  SB 1172 Prohibits Licensed Mental Health Professionals From Providing a Widely Discredited Therapy to Minors .....	10
A.  The Legislature Enacted SB 1172 Based on the Professional Consensus that SOCE Has No Scientific Basis, Is Ineffective, and Is Potentially Harmful. ....	10
1.  SOCE has been obsolete for more than forty years.....	11
2.  Despite decades of practice, there is no reliable evidence that SOCE can reduce or eliminate same-sex attractions, or produce opposite-sex attractions. ....	11
3.  There is significant evidence that SOCE is harmful, and harmful to children who are already at risk. ....	13
4.  Mainstream professional organizations widely condemn SOCE, especially for children. ....	15
B.  The Statute .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. Standard of Review .....	19
II. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims .....	20
A. SB 1172 Is a Valid Regulation of Professional Conduct Because It Is Reasonably Related to the State’s Interest in Protecting the Mental Health and Well-Being of Children and Teenagers. ....	20
1. The State’s authority to regulate the professions is both broad and well- established. ....	21
2. The State’s power to regulate professional conduct is not subject to more exacting scrutiny merely because professional services involve speaking, writing, or other use of language. ....	22
3. State regulation of SOCE need only be reasonable. ....	25
B. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Lack Merit. ....	28
1. SB 1172 Does Not Discriminate Based on the Content of Protected Speech, or Based on Viewpoint. ....	28
a. <i>Conant</i> does not control because SB 1172 regulates therapy, not therapist- patient communication or otherwise protected speech. ....	29
2. The over-broad application of the First Amendment urged by plaintiffs runs counter to well-established law. ....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. SB 1172 is not Facially Vague or Overbroad.....	37
1. Plaintiffs’ hypothetical applications of SB 1172 do not support their facial vagueness claim. ....	43
2. Plaintiffs have failed to demonstrate overbreadth. ....	45
D. There Is No Fundamental Right to Obtain Mental Health Treatments the State Has Deemed Ineffective and Potentially Harmful. ....	46
E. SB 1172 Satisfies Rational Basis Review Because the State Has a Strong Interest in Protecting the Physical and Psychological Health of Minors, and Prohibition of Practices Discredited and Renounced by Every Mainstream Organization of Mental Health Professionals is Rationally Related to Such Interest. ....	49
III. Because Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate any Likelihood of Success on the Merits, the District Court Properly Denied the Motion for Preliminary Injunction. ....	52
A. The District Court Employed the Correct Legal Standard. ....	52
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Meet Their Burden to Demonstrate Irreparable harm, or Demonstrate That the Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh in Favor of an Injunction.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	59
APPENDIX.....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
 <i>A&amp;M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i>	
239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	19, 55
 <i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i>	
495 F.3d 695 (D.C. 2007).....	21
 <i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i>	
860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	22
 <i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i>	
632 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	52, 53, 54
 <i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i>	
559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19
 <i>Barsky v. Board of Regents of University of State of New York</i>	
347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	26, 37
 <i>Behar v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Transp.</i>	
791 F.Supp.2d 383 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	37
 <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i>	
413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	40, 42
 <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i>	
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	35, 51
 <i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i>	
271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	38, 41, 42
 <i>Carnohan v. United States</i>	
616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	21, 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	35
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	33
<i>Coggeshall v. Mass. Bd. of Registration of Psychologists</i> 604 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> 172 F.R.D. 681 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> No. C 97-00139, 2000 WL 1281174 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2000).....	30, 32
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> No. C 97-0139, 1998 WL 164946 (N.D.Cal. 1998) .....	36
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	passim
<i>Daly v. Sprague</i> 742 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	22, 35
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	21, 36
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v.</i> <i>F.C.C.</i> 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	34
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. FCC</i> 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	54
<i>Duncan v. United States</i> 590 F. Supp. 39 (W.D. Okla. 1984).....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ewing v. Goldstein</i> 120 Cal. App. 4th 807 (2004) .....	27
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>Freeman v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> 253 F.3d 533 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Gilder v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> 936 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	54
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bank</i> 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	23
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	38
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	38, 44
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	39, 40
<i>Husain v. Olympic Airways</i> 316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> 132 F.Supp.2d 529 (W.D. Ky. 2001) .....	41
<i>In re Factor VIII or IX Concentrate Blood Products Litigation</i> 25 F. Supp. 2d 837 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	24
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cty. School District</i> 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	51
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> 272 U.S. 581 (1926).....	37
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	53
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	55
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	57
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	48
<i>Mitchell v. Clayton</i> 995 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	48
<i>National Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	passim
<i>New York State Ophthalmological Soc’y v. Bowen</i> 854 F.2d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	51



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	45, 46
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	23
<i>Oklahoma Chapter of the Amer. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Fogarty</i> 366 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (N.D. Okla. 2005) .....	48
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	46
<i>Peterson v. Highland Music, Inc.</i> 140 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	37, 45
<i>Pimentel v. Dreyfus</i> 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	52, 53, 54, 55
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	23, 30
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	46
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	35
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	30
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	47
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Examiners</i> 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Shea v. Bd. of Med. Exam’r</i> 81 Cal. App. 3d 564 (1978) .....	23
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	34
<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press, Int’l</i> 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	19
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>United States v. Fitzgerald</i> 882 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	39
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	36
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	42
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	21
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> 556 F.3d 950 (2009) .....	51
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	45
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	38
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	21, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	21, 51
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	21
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	52, 53, 54, 56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

California Business and Professions Code

§ 25 ..... 9

§ 651 ..... 27

§ 726 ..... 9

§ 728 ..... 9

§ 729 ..... 9, 10

§ 856 ..... 17, 28

§ 865 ..... 16, 17, 28, 43

§ 865.1 ..... 16, 28, 43

§ 865.2 ..... 16, 43

§ 2001.1 ..... 9

§ 2063 ..... 17

§ 2903 ..... 9, 44

§ 2908 ..... 17

§ 2914 ..... 9

§ 2914.1 ..... 9

§ 2914.2 ..... 9

§ 2915.5 ..... 9

§§ 2915-2915.7 ..... 9

§ 2920.1 ..... 9

§ 2936 ..... 9

§§ 2941-2948 ..... 9

§ 2960 ..... 27

§ 2960.5 ..... 9

§§ 2960-2960.1 ..... 9

§§ 2961-2965 ..... 9

§ 4980.01 ..... 17

§ 4982 ..... 27

§ 4990.16 ..... 9

§ 4996.13 ..... 17

§ 4999.90 ..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
California Civil Code	
§ 51 .....	41
California Education Code	
§ 212.6 .....	41
California Penal Code	
§ 422.56 .....	41
California Stats. 2012, Chapter 835	
§ 1 .....	passim
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
California Constitution Article I	
§ 2 .....	4
§ 4 .....	4
§ 7 .....	4
United States Constitution	
First Amendment .....	passim
Fourteenth Amendment .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Daniel Halberstam, <i>Commercial Speech, Professional Speech, and the Constitutional Status of Social Institutions</i> , 147 U. Pa. L. Rev. 771, 834-50 (1999) .....	22
Kathleen Sullivan, <i>The Intersection of Free Speech and the Legal Profession: Constraints on Lawyers’ First Amendment Rights</i> , 67 Fordham L. Rev. 569 (1998) .....	23
Psychology, <i>Sunset Review Report</i> at 1 (October 1, 1997) .....	8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Robert Post, <i>Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech</i> , 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 939, 949 (2007).....	24
